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Re: i opini . 07- WF,
e: Advisory Opinion Ho. 07 1:.?59 ":UHM,' cﬁﬂfumr

Dear Senator Codey: *

Your letter received February 28, 138% by the New Jersey j
Election Law Enforcement Commission {"the Commission") including
a request for advisory opinion haa been fForwarded to me for

reply.

You have asked what campaign reporting responsibllities you
have acquired as a result of pre-candidacy {i.e., "testing-the-
waters"}.aétivities you undertcok 83 a possible 1989 primary
election gubernatorial candidate, In connection with that
possible ¢andidacy, you established a bank account under the
name, "Citizens for Codey," and filed with the Commission on
December 5, 1988 a notice of the establishment of that account

for pre-cendidacy activity (Form T-1}. You have declded not te



embark upon a 1989 gubernatorial candidacy, and you inquire what
reporting cbligations arise, and how you may disburse funds

remaining unexpended in the pre-candidacy account,

The Commission concludes that payments made by "Citizens for
Codey" sclely For the purpose of "testing-the-waters" activity as
specified in Section B{a) of the Act are not subject to the
reporting reguirements of the Act. By its express terms, Section
8{a} provides that such funds are neither "contributions" nor

"expenditures."

The Commission i3 of the view that the use to be made of
funds rsmaining unexpended in the pre-candidacy account should be
in conformity with the use permitted for surplus campaign funds
gset forth in N,J.A,C. 19:25-7.4, a copy of which is enclosed. 1In
the event that any use is made for pelitical purposes, such as
payment of an outstanding campaign expense pursuant to N.J.A.C.
19:25-7,.4(bjf1), or for transmittal to ancther candidate pursuant
to N.J.A.C. 19:25-7.4(b){2}, or retention for a future candidacy
pursuant to N.J.A.C, 19:25-7.4(b){6), a report must be filed by
"Citizens for Codey" at the time of such use, and that report must
include the identifi:at}nn of contributors of all of the funds

contributed to the pre-candidacy account.



Please note that under the provislons of Section 8{a) records
must be kept of ull funds received and payments made relevant to
"testing-the-waters" activity. Such records are sublject to the
requirement in its regulations that they be retained for a period
of not less than four years after the date of the June 6, 1989
primary election; see K.J.A,.C. 19:25-8,2 (copy enclosed).

Very truly yours,
£ S $F e 2
Edward J. Farrell

EJF:dc
Enclaosures




